

JEAN E. WILLIAMS,  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
SETH M. BARSKY, Section Chief  
MEREDITH L. FLAX, Assistant Chief  
COBY HOWELL, Senior Attorney  
SARAH J. SHEFFIELD, Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section  
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611  
Phone: (202) 305-0211  
Fax: (202) 305-0275  
Email: sarah.sheffield@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for Federal Defendants*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

UNITED COOK INLET DRIFT  
ASSOCIATION, AND COOK INLET  
FISHERMEN'S FUND,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES  
SERVICE ET AL.,

Federal Defendants.

Case. No. 3:13-cv-00104-TMB

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION TO ENFORCE  
JUDGMENT (ECF 151)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Federal Defendants are in compliance with the Judgment.....	7
II. The Court should evaluate and deny Plaintiffs’ motion to enforce under Rule 60(b).....	10
III. The Court lacks jurisdiction to evaluate the substance of the FMP amendment process to date and issue declaratory relief. ....	14
IV. Plaintiffs fail to meet the four-factor test for a mandatory injunction. ....	16
V. Appointment of a special master is improper in this case.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. Browner*,  
20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 17

*Am. Ironworks & Erectors v. N. Am. Constr. Corp.*,  
248 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 6

*Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker*,  
809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 14, 15

*Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue*,  
934 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 19

*California v. U.S. Dep't of Labor*,  
155 F. Supp. 3d 1089 (E.D. Cal. 2016)..... 7, 9

*ConocoPhillips Alaska v. NMFS*, No. 3:06-cv-0198-RRB,  
2007 WL 9718215 n.13 (D. Alaska Apr. 17, 2007)..... 16

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006) ..... 7

*Fantasyland Video v. Cty. of San Diego*,  
505 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 13

*Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Lake*,  
181 F. Supp. 3d 692 (C.D. Cal. 2016) ..... 7

*Flaherty v. Ross*,  
373 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 14

*Gonzalez v. Crosby*,  
545 U.S. 524 (2005) ..... 13

*Heartland Hosp. v. Thompson*,  
328 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 7, 8

*Hook v. Ariz. Dep't of Corrections*,  
107 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 20

*Hook v. Arizona*,  
120 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 19, 20

*Horne v. Flores*,  
557 U.S. 433 (2009) ..... 11

*Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 7

*Kelly v. Wengler*,  
822 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 9

<i>Kings County v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 694 F. App'x 472 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	9
<i>Labor/Cnty. Strategy Ctr. v. Los Angeles Cty. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 564 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Lou v. Ma Labs.</i> , No. 12–cv–05409 WHA (NC), 2013 WL 1615785 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2013).....	6
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals v. Mucos Pharma GmbH &amp; Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) .....	16
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	7, 16
<i>Nat'l Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Mullen</i> , 828 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	15
<i>Omni Capital In'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987) .....	14
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	6, 11
<i>Shenzhenshi Haitiecheng Sci. &amp; Tech. Co., Ltd. v. Rearden LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-00797-JST, 2019 WL 1560449 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2019) .....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. McCarthy</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	8
<i>United Cook Inlet Drift Ass'n v. NMFS</i> , 837 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>United Cook Inlet Drift Ass'n v. NMFS</i> , Case No. 3:13-cv-104-TMB, 2014 WL 10988279 (D. Alaska Sept. 5, 2014).....	3
<i>United States v. City of Parma, Ohio</i> , 661 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 901 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1)-(2)..... 15

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) ..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)..... 6, 20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1)-(3) ..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4) ..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) ..... 11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1) ..... 10  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 53(a)(1)(C)..... 19  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 60(b)(5)-(6) ..... 10
